15,554   16,737

Interest rate risk
Exposure to interest rate risk arises on cash and term deposits recognised at reporting date whereby a future change in interest rates will
affect future cash flows or the fair value of fixed rate financial instruments.

A forward business cash requirement estimate is made, identifying cash requirements for the following period (generally up to one year)
and interest rate term deposit information is obtained from a variety of banks over a variety of periods (usually one month up to six
month term deposits) accordingly. The funds to invest are then scheduled in an optimised fashion to maximise interest returns.

Interest rate sensitivity
A sensitivity of 1% interest rate has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current market conditions. A 1% movement
in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same
basis for 2017.

 Profit or Loss Equity

 1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

2018 - Consolidated $000's $000's $000's $000's

Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash   120   (120)   120   (120)

2017 - Consolidated
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash   64   (64)   64   (64)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Board's approach to managing
liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that the Group will always have sufficient resources to meet its obligations when due.

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Board of Directors. The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining
adequate reserves and by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets
and liabilities.  This is based on the undiscounted cash flows of the financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which they are required